by the common council, report to the common council of said city, the sale or other disposition of all bonds authorized by this act.

SECTION 8. All bonds paid or otherwise retired How cancelled. shall be forthwith marked, "cancelled," by the commissioners of the public debt, and by them returned to the common council of the said city who shall forthwith publicly cancel the same.

SECTION 9. The commissioners of public debt Not to be sold are hereby prohibited from selling or otherwise par. disposing of any of the bonds authorized by this act to be issued, at a less rate than par, that is to say, for less than the principal of such bonds with accrued interest.

SECTION 10. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 15, 1889.

[No. 206, S.] [Published April 18, 1889.]

CHAPTER 410.

AN ACT to amend the charter of the city of Ashland.

(See Vol. 2.)

No. 190, A.]

[Published April 18, 1889.]

CHAPTER 411.

AN ACT to appropriate to the Wisconsin Dairyman's Association a sum of money therein named.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There is hereby appropriated to the Wisconsin Dairyman's Association, the sum of

Appropriation to Wisconsin Dairyman's Association, 1889-1890.

four thousand dollars (\$4,000) out of any moneys in the treasury not otherwise appropriated. appropriation is made to cover the years 1889 and 1890, and shall be paid to said association in two annual equal payments, to-wit: 1889 and 1890.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 16, 1889.

[No. 262, A.]

[Published April 18, 1889.]

CHAPTER 412.

AN ACT for the protection of fish in the waters of the Wolf river, the Fox river from the mouth of the Wolf to the dam at Depere, and Lakes Winnebago, Poygan, Winneconne and Butte des Morts.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Protection of fish in Wolf and lakes Winnebago, Poy-gan, Winneconne and Butte des Morts; nets when may be used.

Penalty for violation.

Section 1. No person or persons shall be aland Fox rivers, lowed to set, place or use any gill, fyke, pound, seine, dip or other not or snare in the Wolf river, the Fox river from the mouth of the Wolf to the dam at Depere, and Lakes Winnebago, Poygan, Winneconne and Butte des Morts, between the first day of February and the first day of September, of each and every year.

SECTION 2. Any person or persons violating any of the provisions of this act, shall, upon conviction thereof, be subject to a fine of not less than fifty dollars (\$50), nor more than one hundred dollars (\$100), together with the costs of prosecution for each and every offense; and shall on conviction be committed to the county jail until such fine and costs are paid, or the offender or offenders are discharged by law.

Justices of the peace to have jurisdiction.

SECTION 3. Justices of the peace shall have full power to try and punish all violations of any of the provisions of this act.

Bait may be caught.

Section 4. This act shall not be construed to prevent the catching of shiners, chub, dace,